

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1152, 12-1153, 12-1248,
12-1253, 12-1254, 12-1268, 12-1269, 12-1272

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP,
Petitioner,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent,
and eight related cases.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATION
RESPONDENTS**

DAVID D. DONIGER
GERALD GOLDMAN
BENJAMIN H. LONGSTRETH
NATURAL RESOURCES
DEFENSE COUNCIL
1152 15th Street, NW,
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-6868

HOWARD I. FOX
DAVID S. BARON
EARTHJUSTICE
1625 Mass. Ave., NW,
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 667-4500

SEAN H. DONAHUE
Counsel of Record
DAVID T. GOLDBERG
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP
2000 L St., NW, Suite 808
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 277-7085
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

PAMELA A. CAMPOS
TOMÁS CARBONELL
MEGAN CERONSKY
GRAHAM MCCAHAN
VICKIE L. PATTON
PETER ZALZAL
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-7216

Attorneys for Environmental Organization Respondents
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover.)

ANN BREWSTER WEEKS
CLEAN AIR TASK FORCE
18 Tremont Street,
Suite 530
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 624-0234

FRANK W. RAMBO
MORGAN BUTLER
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW CENTER
201 West Main Street,
Suite 14
Charlottesville, VA 22902
(434) 977-4090

JOANNE SPALDING
NATHAN MATTHEWS
SIERRA CLUB
85 Second Street,
Second Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 977-5500

JAMES G. MURPHY
NATIONAL WILDLIFE
FEDERATION
149 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05602
(802) 552-4325

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Regulatory Background	6
C. This Litigation	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS	15
I. PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGES TO THE ENDANGERMENT FINDING AND TAILPIPE RULE LACK MERIT AND ARE UNWORTHY OF FURTHER REVIEW	
A. Petitioners’ Challenges to EPA’s Interpretation of Section 202(a)(1) Are Unworthy of Further Review.	15
B. Petitioners’ Attacks On EPA’s Analysis of the Scientific Record Lack Merit And Are Unworthy of Review.	23
C. Pleas to Reconsider <i>Massachusetts</i> Ignore Statutory <i>Stare Decisis</i> and the <i>American Electric Power</i> Decision.	25

II. EPA’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE PSD APPLICABILITY PROVISIONS WAS CORRECT AND DOES NOT MERIT FURTHER REVIEW.....	29
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S RULING THAT NO PETITIONER HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE TAILORING RULE WAS CORRECT AND IS UNWORTHY OF REVIEW.....	40
IV. THE CASE DOES NOT PRESENT LEGAL ISSUES WORTHY OF REVIEW, AND PETITIONERS’ ASSERTIONS REGARDING ITS PRACTICAL IMPACT ARE UNFOUNDED	42
CONCLUSION.....	45
APPENDIX: GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS..	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alabama Power v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	5, 12, 36
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999) <i>reh'g denied in relevant part</i> , 195 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	17, 18
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3218 (2010)	32
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	32
<i>Catawba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	36
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930)	39
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	41
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 342 (2006)	41
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013)	40
<i>Environmental Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	33, 34

<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc)	16, 22
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	41
<i>Gonzalez v. Gorsuch</i> , 688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	38, 39
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	28
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	28
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949)	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	40
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mogenhan v. Napolitano</i> , 613 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v.</i> <i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	21
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	42

<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	29
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)	16
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	28
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 247 (1976)	38
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	35
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012)	27
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	16
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	27
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	1, 21, 38

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const., Art. III	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 706	26
42 U.S.C. 4365(c)(1)	26
42 U.S.C. 7401(b)(1)	3, 4
42 U.S.C. 7407(d)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. 7411	36

42 U.S.C. 7412(b)(6)	33
42 U.S.C. 7412(g)(2)	33
42 U.S.C. 7470(1)	35
42 U.S.C. 7471	5
42 U.S.C. 7475	5
42 U.S.C. 7475(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7475(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. 7475(a)(3)	36
42 U.S.C. 7475(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7476(a)	13
42 U.S.C. 7479(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7479(3)	5, 44
42 U.S.C. 7491(b)(2)(A)	37
42 U.S.C. 7491(c)(1)	37
42 U.S.C. 7491(c)(2)	37
42 U.S.C. 7491(g)	37
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7521(a)(2)	4, 9, 20, 22
42 U.S.C. 7602(g)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 7602(h)	35
42 U.S.C. 7602(j)	6
42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1)	11, 12, 29
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(7)	23
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(7)(A)	25
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(7)(B)	25, 26
42 U.S.C. 7607(d)(8)	26

42 U.S.C. 7607(e).....	26
42 U.S.C. 7661(2)	6
42 U.S.C. 7661a(a)	6
Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 15(g), 84 Stat. 1676 (1970) ...	32
Pub. L. No. 95-95, § 301, 91 Stat. 685 (1977).....	32

Administrative Materials:

40 C.F.R. 50.4	5
40 C.F.R. 51.166(b)(23)(i).....	34
43 Fed. Reg. 26,380 (June 19, 1978).....	5
45 Fed. Reg. 52,676 (Aug. 7, 1980)	5
57 Fed. Reg. 32,250 (July 21, 1992).....	6
67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002).....	5
74 Fed. Reg. 18,886 (Apr. 24, 2009).....	6
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	6
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010).....	10
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	9
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010).....	10
75 Fed. Reg. 49,556 (Aug. 13, 2010)	9
77 Fed. Reg. 41,051 (July 12, 2012).....	44
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012)	19

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	33
H.R. 2081, 113th Cong. (2013).....	28

H.R. 2846, 111th Cong. (2009).....	29
H.R. 3409, 112th Cong. (2012).....	28
S. 1622, 111th Cong. (2009)	29
S. 2365, 112th Cong. (2012).....	28
S. 570, 111th Cong. (2009)	29
S. Amdt. 359 to S. Conc. Res. 8, 113th Cong. (2013)	28
S.J.Res. 26, 111th Cong. (2010)	28, 29

Miscellaneous:

Brief of Petitioners, <i>American Electric Power Company Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , No. 10-174	28
Brief of Petitioners, <i>American Chemistry Council v. EPA</i> , D. C. Cir. No. 10-1166	30
Opening Brief of Small Business Petitioners, <i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 97-1441 (filed March 23, 1998)	17
Reply Brief of Small Business Petitioners, <i>American Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 97-1441 (filed Aug. 6, 1998)	17
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7)	42
EPA, Greenhouse Gas Permitting Update, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, National Association of Clean Air Agencies Meeting (Dec. 12, 2012)	44

<i>Jurisdiction of Circuit Courts of Appeals and United States Supreme Court: Hearing on H.R. 10479 Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 67th Cong. (1922) (statement of Hon. William Howard Taft, Chief Justice of the United States)</i>	43
National Research Council, <i>Advancing the Science of Climate Change</i> (2010).....	23
National Research Council, <i>America’s Climate Choices</i> (2011).....	23
